# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF WYOMING, STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, and STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

No. 4:21-cv-01329

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, Jr., in his official capacity as the President of the United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

## PLAINTIFF STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. The Healthcare Worker Shortage Crisis in the Plaintiff States
B. President Biden's September 9, 2021 Speech Announcing Vaccine Mandates 4
C. CMS's November 5, 2021 Vaccine Mandate
D. The CMS Vaccine Mandate's Commandeering of the States
E. The CMS Vaccine Mandate's Disruptive Impact on Healthcare
ARGUMENT15
I. The Plaintiff States Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims
A. The CMS Vaccine Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious in Violation of the APA15
B. The CMS Vaccine Mandate Exceeds Statutory Authority And Is Not In Accordance With Law. 23
1. The mandate exceeds CMS's statutory authority
2. The Mandate conflicts with 42 U.S.C. § 1395 by authorizing CMS officials to control the selection of healthcare workers
C. The CMS Vaccine Mandate Unconstitutionally Infringes on the Authority of the States and Exceeds Congress's Enumerated Powers
D. The CMS Vaccine Mandate Violates Procedural Notice-and-Comment and State- Consultation Requirements
E. CMS Failed to Prepare the Regulatory Impact Analysis Required Under 42 U.S.C. § 1302. 36
II. The Balancing of Harms and the Public Interest Support an Injunction
A. The States Face Irreparable Harm to Their Sovereign, Quasi-Sovereign, and Proprietary Interests
B. The Balance of Harms and The Public Interest Support an Injunction
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez, 458 U.S. 5927 (1982	
Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	
Ashley Cty. Med. Ctr. v. Thompson, 205 F. Supp. 2d 10267 (E.D. Ark. 2002	
Bennet v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	
Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson, 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	
Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc	
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	16, 19, 20, 22, 37
FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project, 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 5615 (1995	
Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 407 F.3d 12509 (D.C. Cir. 2005	
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	

# Case: 4:21-cv-01329-MTS Doc. #: 9 Filed: 11/12/21 Page: 4 of 52 PageID #: 114

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	
Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A., 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	
Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	
Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	
New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 1448 (1992	
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt,</i> 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981)	
Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	
<i>NFIB v. Sebeliu</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012	
Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 8983 (1997	
Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	

# Case: 4:21-cv-01329-MTS Doc. #: 9 Filed: 11/12/21 Page: 5 of 52 PageID #: 115

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 17 (1981	
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)	
Watkins Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)	
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) (A	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c)	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c) (APA)	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(2)	
42 U.S.C. § 1302	
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	
42 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395	5, 18, 34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395	
42 U.S.C. § 1395	

42 U.S.C. § 1395	
42 U.S.C. § 1395	
42 U.S.C. § 1395eee(f)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(1)	5, 18, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1395i–3	
42 U.S.C. § 1395i–3(d)(4)(B)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395i–4(e	
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(F)(i)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395rr(b)(1)(A	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(aa)(2)(K)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(cc)(2)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(cc)(2)(J)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(2)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(2)(g)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(ff)(3)(B)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(3)(D)(i)(IV	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(j)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(mm)(1)	

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(o)(6)
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(p)
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(d)(1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(h)(1)(B)(i)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(4)(B) (same)
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706
Ark. Code § 11-5-118
Ark. Code § 20-7-143
42 U.S.C. § 1395x
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.265
U.S. Const. amend X
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl
Regulations
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; COVID-19 Vaccine Requirements for Long-Term Care (LTC) Facilities and Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals With Intellectual Disabilities (ICFs-IID) Residents, Clients, and Staff, 86 Fed. Reg. 26306-01 (May 13, 202
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination., " 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 19, § 30-82.010
